

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 177 Tuesday 20 April 2021 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Constitution Act 1975

PROCLAMATION

I, Linda Dessau AC, Governor of Victoria, acting under section 8 of the **Constitution Act 1975** and all other powers vested in me:

- (i) vary and alter the place for the despatch of business of the Legislative Council on 29 April 2021 and fix The Pavilion Pioneer Park, Bright, situated at 55–71 Coronation Avenue, Bright, as the place for the despatch of business of the Legislative Council on 29 April 2021 until the completion of business agreed to occur at The Pavilion Pioneer Park by the resolution of the Legislative Council on 17 March 2021; and
- (ii) confirm that once the Legislative Council has completed the business agreed to occur at The Pavilion Pioneer Park by the resolution of the Legislative Council on 17 March 2021, the despatch of business of the Legislative Council shall thereafter revert to Parliament House, Melbourne.

Given under my hand and the seal of Victoria at Melbourne, this 20th day of April 2021.

(L.S.)

LINDA DESSAU The Honourable Linda Dessau AC Governor By Her Excellency's Command THE HONOURABLE JAMES MERLINO MP Acting Premier of Victoria

SPECIAL

ive

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2021

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street Melbourne 3002 Victoria Australia

How To Order

	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
Ċ	Telephone	DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au

Price Code A